## NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, MUMBAI

CP(IB)-1499/(MB)/2017 M.A. NO.94/2017

## CORAM : SHRI B.S.V. PRAKASH KUMAR, MEMBER (J) SHRI RAVIKUMAR DURAISAMY, MEMBER (T)

ORDER SHEET OF THE HEARING OF MUMBAI BENCH OF THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL ON 08.03.2018

NAME OF THE PARTIES: Shri Karvir Nivasisni Mahalaxmi Ispat Pvt.Ltd. v/s. Abhishek Corporation Ltd.

## SECTION OF THE COMPANIES ACT: I&B CODE 2016

ORDER 15. MA 94/2018 in CP (IB)-1499/I&BC/(MB/2017

On the confirmation received from Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India under section 22(4) of the I&B Code, 2016 confirming the name of Mr. Sameer Kakar as Resolution Professional, this Bench hereby appoints Mr. Sameer Kakar as Resolution Professional.

Accordingly, MA 94/2018 is hereby allowed.

Sd/-RAVIKUMAR DURAISAMY Member (Technical)

> Certified True Copy Copy Issued "free of cost" On 15032018

Deputy Director National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench

Sd/-B.S.V. PRAKASH KUMAR Member (Judicial)

